

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

STANDING ROCK SIOUX TRIBE,

Plaintiff,

and

CHEYENNE RIVER SIOUX TRIBE,

Plaintiff-Intervenor,

v.

U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS,

Defendant-Cross,  
Defendant,

and

DAKOTA ACCESS, LLC,

Defendant-Intervenor,  
Cross Claimant.

Case No. 1:16-cv-1534-JEB  
(and Consolidated Case Nos. 16-cv-1796  
And 17-cv-267)

**BRIEF OF MEMBERS OF CONGRESS AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION ..... 2

I. This Court Should Vacate The Lake Oahe Easement During The Second Remand To Protect The Integrity Of NEPA..... 3

    A. Leaving the Lake Oahe easement in place will encourage the Corps (and other agencies) to act first and comply with NEPA later..... 5

    B. There is no decision left for the Corps to justify under the first *Allied-Signal* factor. .... 7

    C. Federal pipeline safety regulations offer no shelter for “serious gaps in crucial parts” of the Army Corps’ flawed analysis..... 8

    D. The second *Allied-Signal* factor does not favor remand without vacatur. .... 9

II. Inadequate NEPA Analysis Erodes Tribal Sovereignty And Tribal Self-Determination and Potentially Violates Plaintiffs’ Treaty Rights, So Vacatur Is The Only Appropriate Remedy In This Case..... 11

    A. Failure to vacate the easement may result in abrogation of Plaintiffs’ treaty rights without an act of Congress, which is impermissible under *Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians*..... 11

    B. Failure to properly analyze the impacts of the DAPL on Plaintiffs’ treaty rights and their communities violates NEPA and Executive Order 12898 and only vacatur will ensure that a proper environmental justice analysis is completed. ... 14

    C. Vacatur is proper because the Trump Administration’s disregard for treaty rights and tribal sovereignty erodes the laws and policies that Congress and the executive branch have carefully constructed Since 1962, in support of tribal self-determination. .... 19

CONCLUSION..... 23

APPENDIX:..... A1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Allied-Signal v. NRC*,  
988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....4, 11

*Cal. Cmty. Against Toxics v. Env'tl. Prot. Agency*,  
688 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2012).....8

*Calvert Cliffs' Coordinating Comm., Inc. v. U.S. Atomic Energy Comm'n*,  
499 F.2d 1109 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....4

*Communities Against Runway Expansion, Inc. v. FAA*,  
355 F.3d 678 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....15

*Dine Citizens Against Ruining Our Env't v. Bernhardt*,  
923 F.3d 831 (10th Cir. 2019) .....22

*Ex Parte Crow Dog*,  
109 U.S. 556 (1883).....18

*Friends of the River v. Fed. Energy Reg. Comm'n*,  
720 F.2d 93 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....8

*Herrera v. Wyoming*,  
139 S. Ct. 1686 (2019).....12, 13

*Latin Americans for Soc. & Econ. Dev. v. Adm'r of Fed. Highway Admin.*,  
756 F.3d 447 (6th Cir. 2014) .....15

*League of Conservation Voters v. Trump*,  
363 F. Supp. 3d 1013 (D. Alaska 2019) .....21

*Marsh v. Oregon Nat. Res. Council*,  
490 U.S. 360 (1989). .....5

*Massachusetts v. Watt*,  
716 F.2d 946 (1st Cir. 1983).....5, 6

*Metcalf v. Daley*,  
214 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2000) .....8

*Mid States Coal. for Progress v. Surface Transp. Bd.*,  
345 F.3d 520 (8th Cir. 2003) .....15

<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....	12,14
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981).....	18
<i>Montana Wilderness Ass’n v. Fry</i> , 408 F. Supp. 2d 1032 (D. Mont. 2006).....	6
<i>Nat’l Labor Relations Bd. v. Pueblo of San Juan</i> , 280 F.3d 1278 (10th Cir. 2000) .....	21
<i>Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. Semonite</i> , 422 F. Supp. 3d 92 (D.D.C. 2019).....	4, 7, 11
<i>New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe</i> , 462 U.S. 324 (1983).....	12
<i>Oglala Sioux Tribe v. NRC</i> , 896 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	3, 7
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	3, 4, 7
<i>Sierra Club v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	15, 18
<i>Sioux Tribe of Indians v. United States</i> , 7 Cl. Ct. 468 (1985) .....	15, 16, 18
<i>Sioux Tribe of Indians v. United States</i> , 14 Cl. Ct. 94 (1987) .....	15
<i>Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 282 F. Supp. 3d 91 (D.D.C. 2017).....	5, 6, 7, 9
<i>Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 2020 WL 1441923 (D.D.C. Mar. 25, 2020).....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978).....	18
<i>Washington v. Wash. St. Comm. Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass’n</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979).....	13, 14

*White Mtn. Apache Tribe v. Bracker*,  
448 U.S. 136 (1980).....12

*Wood v. Burwell*,  
837 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2016) .....4

**Treaties**

Treaty of Fort Laramie with Sioux, *et al.*, April 29, 1868, 15 Stat. 635.....17

Treaty of Fort Laramie with Sioux, *et al.*, Art. I, Sept. 17, 1851, 11 Stat. 749 .....16, 17

**Statutes**

33 U.S.C. § 1377.....20

42 U.S.C. § 470.....20, 21

42 U.S.C. § 4331.....3

42 U.S.C. § 7601.....20

American Indian Religious Freedom Act,  
42 U.S.C. §§ 1996–1996a.....20

Indian Civil Rights Act of 1968,  
25 U.S.C. §§ 1301–1303.....20

Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act of 1975,  
25 U.S.C. § 450a.....20

Indian Child Welfare Act of 1978,  
25 U.S.C. §§ 1901–1903.....20

Native American Graves Protection and Repatriation Act,  
25 U.S.C. §§ 3001–3013.....20

Pipeline Safety, Regulatory Certainty, and Job Creation Act of 2011,  
125 Stat. 1904. .... 9

**Regulations and Administrative Materials**

40 C.F.R. § 1502 .....8

49 C.F.R. § 195.452 .....8

49 C.F.R. § 192.935 .....9

Council on Environmental Quality, Environmental Justice: Guidance under the National Environmental Policy Act (Dec. 10, 1997).....15–18

Exec. Order 12898,  
59 Fed. Reg. 7629 (Feb. 11, 1994) .....15

Pipeline Safety: Valve Installation and Minimum Rupture Detection Standards,  
85 Fed. Reg. 7162 (Feb. 6, 2020) .....8, 9

Pres. Memorandum, Construction of the Dakota Access Pipeline,  
82 Fed. Reg. 8661 (Jan. 24, 2017) .....6

Pres. Procl. Modifying the Bears Ears National Monument,  
82 Fed. Reg. 58081 (Dec. 5, 2017) .....22

**Other Authorities**

Michael Eitner, *Meaningful Consultation with Tribal Governments: A Uniform Standard to Guarantee That Federal Agencies Properly Consider Their Concerns*,  
85 U. Colo. L. Rev. 867 (2014) .....18, 19, 21

Goldberg, Carol E., *et al*,  
*American Indian Law: Native Nations and the Federal System* (7<sup>th</sup> ed. 2015) .....20

Mashpee Wampanoag Reservation Reaffirmation Act (H.R. 312) (2019).....23
